General economic conditions, introduction of tax reform, new legislation,
movements in interest and inflation rates and currency exchange rates may
have an adverse effect on the Company’s and Mpire’s business activities,
financial position and financial performance, as well as on their ability to fund
those activities.

2.17 Investment speculative

The above list of risk factors ought not to be taken as exhaustive of the risks faced by
the Company.  The above factors, and others not specifically referred to above, may
in the future materially affect the financial performance of the Company and the value
of the securities.

2.18 Pro forma statement of financial position

The pro forma statement of financial position of the Company, assuming Resolutions
2 to 11 (inclusive) are passed and implemented, is set out in Annexure B.

2.19 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming Resolutions 2 to 11
(inclusive) are passed and the Proposed Transaction, Consolidation and Capital
Raising completes, is as follows:

MG165166 36

Capital structure Pre-Completion Post-
Completion
Minimum

Subscription for
the Capital

Raising
($7,000,000)1

Post-
Completion
Maximum

Subscription for
the Capital

Raising
($10,000,000)1

Existing Shares 135,632,437 27,126,487 27,126,487

Consideration Shares
(including Shares and
Performance Shares pursuant
to Resolution 4)

 62,000,000 62,000,000

Capital Raising  35,000,000 50,000,000

New Shares to Advisers  4,125,000 4,125,000

New Performance Shares
pursuant to Resolutions 5 and
6

 28,575,000 28,575,000

Total Shares 135,632,437 156,826,487 171,826,487

Existing Options3 60,412,754 12,082,551 12,082,551

New Options to Advisers4  6,000,000 6,000,000

Fully diluted Share capital2 196,045,191 174,909,038 189,909,038

Notes:

1. Assumes the following:

• completion of the Capital Consolidation on a 1 for 5 basis.  Please note that final
figures are subject to rounding;

• no additional Shares are issued between the date of this Notice and completion of the
Proposed Transaction, including pursuant to an exercise of existing Options.  See
section 3.3 for further information; and

• all Performance Shares vest into Shares (which may not occur, as it is dependent on
the terms set out in Annexure H).

2. Assumes the following:

• completion of the Capital Consolidation on a 1 for 5 basis.  Please note that final